

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
GOVERNOR RE: IMPLEMENTATION
OF AMENDMENT 4, THE VOTING
RESTORATION AMENDMENT

Case No. SC19-1341

BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER

Jon Sherman*
D.C. Bar No. 998271
Cecilia Aguilera*
D.C. Bar No. 1617884
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER
1825 K St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 331-0114
jsherman@fairelectionscenter.org
caguilera@fairelectionscenter.org

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Theodore Leopold
Florida Bar No. 705608
Diana L. Martin
Florida Bar No. 624489
Poorad Razavi
Florida Bar No. 022876
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
2925 PGA Boulevard | Suite 200
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
tleopold@cohenmilstein.com
dmartin@cohenmilstein.com
prazavi@cohenmilstein.com
phone 561.515.1400
fax 561.515.1401

*Attorneys for Interested Party, Fair
Elections Center*

RECEIVED, 09/18/2019 04:46:38 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. SB 7066 requires felons who seek voting rights restoration to pay some, but not all, costs and fees.....5

II. The history and original intent of costs and fees compel the conclusion that costs and fees are non-punitive and not part of criminal sentences.....9

III. Costs and fees are not terms of a criminal sentence.....12

A. Florida law, including the decisions of this Court, and federal law set forth several hallmarks of criminal sentences, and costs and fees do not bear these hallmarks.....12

1. Sentences are intrinsically punitive, while costs and fees are intrinsically non-punitive.....12

2. Sentences vary proportionately with the seriousness of the offense or the offender’s criminal history, while almost all costs and fees do not.....17

3. Sentences in all their constituent parts are triggered and supported by findings of fact, while costs and fees are not.....20

Table 1. Florida Costs and Fees Applicable to Felony Convictions.....25

B. Costs and fees that have been made conditions of supervision, including parole, probation, and community control, are also not terms of sentence, notwithstanding the requirement in Article VI, Section 4 to complete parole and probation.....34

IV. If this Court decides that costs and fees are “terms of sentence” within the meaning of Article VI, Section 4 and that therefore SB 7066 could require the payment of costs and fees, such a ruling would open a Pandora’s box of constitutional challenges.....38

A. If costs and fees are terms of sentence intended to punish the convicted, then the federal and state Ex Post Facto Clauses prohibit the retroactive application of new costs and fees and prohibit retroactive increases in costs and fees.....38

B. Challenges to costs and fees under the state and federal Excessive Fines Clauses may and will be brought as well.....41

CONCLUSION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor – 1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades)</i> , 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	16
<i>Akridge v. Crow</i> , 903 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	37
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	19
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	42
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	19
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	21, 24
<i>Brown v. McNeil</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 1245, 1258 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	35
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1998).....	22
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Briley, Wild & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 239 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970)	15
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	38
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 896 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	23
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	23
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 2008).....	1, 13, 39
<i>Gruver v. Barton</i> , 19-cv-00121-MW-GRJ, Dkt. No. 1	40

<i>Gwong v. Singletary</i> , 683 So. 2d 109 (Fla.1996).....	39
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , No. 18-111388-GG (11th Cir.).....	4, 14
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00128-MW-CAS (N.D. Fla.).....	4, 14
<i>In re Forfeiture of: 2006 Chrysler 4-door, Identification No. 2c3ka53gx6h258059</i> , 9 So. 3d 709 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	42
<i>Ivory v. Wainwright</i> , 393 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1980)	39
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	39
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	18
<i>Myers v. Hawkins</i> , 362 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1978).....	15, 16
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979)	15
<i>Ramroop v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 657 (Fla. 2017).....	20
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 982 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 2008)	35
<i>Southern Union Co. v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 180 So. 3d 1085 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	2, 11, 13, 43
<i>Taylor v. Rhode Island</i> , 101 F.3d 780 (1st Cir. 1996)	39
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Buide-Gomez</i> , 744 F.2d 781 (11th Cir. 1984)	37
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	20, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Muir</i> , No. 1:03CR162DAK, 2006 WL 288419 (D. Utah Feb. 6, 2006)	22

<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , 540 F. App'x 329 (5th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>United States v. Villano</i> , 816 F.2d 1448 (10th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>United States v. Welshans</i> , 892 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Waller v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	23
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Corelogic SafeRent LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-2477 (JPO), 2017 WL 4357568 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....	22

Statutes

1997 Fla. Laws Ch. 97-271	10
Fla. Stat. § 27.52	10, 27
Fla. Stat. § 28.246	10, 29
Fla. Stat. § 29.004	9
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751	5, 7, 34
Fla. Stat. § 318.18	30
Fla. Stat. § 775.083	10, 18, 25
Fla. Stat. § 921.002	12, 17, 18
Fla. Stat. § 938.01	10, 18, 25
Fla. Stat. § 938.03	26
Fla. Stat. § 938.04	23, 24, 26

Fla. Stat. § 938.05	8, 26
Fla. Stat. § 938.06	10, 26
Fla. Stat. § 938.07	10, 30
Fla. Stat. § 938.08	27
Fla. Stat. § 938.085	27
Fla. Stat. § 938.10	18, 31
Fla. Stat. § 938.15	11, 31
Fla. Stat. § 938.19	11, 31
Fla. Stat. § 938.21	11, 23, 33, 42
Fla. Stat. § 938.23	23, 33, 42
Fla. Stat. § 938.27	19, 27
Fla. Stat. § 938.29	8, 11, 28, 30
Fla. Stat. § 938.30	35, 36, 37
Fla. Stat. § 938.35	8
Fla. Stat. § 939.185	10, 32
Fla. Stat. § 943.325	28
Fla. Stat. § 948.012	36
Fla. Stat. § 948.04	36
Fla. Stat. § 948.09	28, 29, 34, 35

Fla. Stat. § 951.032	33
Fla. Stat. § 951.033	10, 32
SB 7066.....	passim

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	38
Fla. Const. art. I, § 11.....	35
Fla. Const. art. I, § 10.....	38
Fla. Const. art. I, § 17.....	41
Fla. Const. art. V, § 14	9
Fla. Const. art. VI, § 4.....	1, 5
Fla. Const. Revision Comm’n., Meeting Proceedings for May 5, 1998	10
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>available at</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sentence	17
Beth A. Colgan, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors’ Prison</i> , 65 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 2, 22 (2018)	10
Daphne Duret, <i>‘Checkbook justice’? Why Palm Beach County prosecutors are doubling fees in some plea deals</i> , THE PALM BEACH POST (Feb. 2, 2019).....	41
David Angley, <i>Modern Debtors’ Prison in the State of Florida: How the State’s Brand of Cash Register Justice Leads to Imprisonment for Debt</i> , 21 BARRY L. REV. 179, 186 (2016).....	10

Rules

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.500	3
---	---

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.700(a) 13, 38
Florida Rules of Executive Clemency13
